US$66.79 million; the stream of recurring costs until 2025 is presented in the following table:

  2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Direct Operating Costs

(VND Million)
 54,449.0  62,277.5   70,106.0 97,471.4 124,836.8 152,202.2 179,567.6 206,933.0

Systems Management

(VND Million)
 30,054.0  28,113.0  26,172.0  27,990.2  29,808.4  31,626.6  33,444.8  35,263.0

Infrastructure

Maintenance

(VND Million)

 30,116.0  31,659.5  33,203.0  35,037.6  36,872.2  38,706.8  40,541.4  42,376.0

B.  Sensitivity Analysis

32

 Using the proxy from Hanoi City, based on a study “Mode Choice Behavior and Modal Shift to Public Transport

in Developing Countries – the Case of Hanoi City,” by Anh Tuan Vu, Ph.D.

 73

9. The robustness of the cost-benefit analysis results is confirmed through a sensitivity

analysis of the model’s key variables: initial investment costs, demand estimates, and time

values. The sensitivity analysis confirms the soundness of investing in the project. The

sensitivity of the EIRR to changes in initial investment costs, ridership, and VOT is illustrated in

the following table and diagram:

ENPV at 12%

Initial Investment Cost (increase)

(USD Million)

0% 10% 20% 30%

Ridership

(decrease)

0% 120.56 106.81 93.07 79.32

-10% 112.08 98.34 84.59 70.85

-20% 103.61 89.87 76.12 62.38

-30% 95.14 81.39 67.65 53.90

10. The sensitivity analysis reveals that the project will maintain a positive ENPV even if

ridership demand falls by 40 percent. Likewise, even an initial investment cost overrun of 40

percent would not necessarily lead to a negative ENPV. The Project is most sensitive to changes

in the value of time. But even so, a 40% reduction in the value of time still yields a positive

ENPV of US$25.87 million.

11. Other simulations further test the project’s financial robustness; the project will maintain

a positive ENPV even with a fall in demand of 30 percent and an initial investment cost overrun